

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/25/2019 4:31 PM

COA No. 36077-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TEGAN RUSHWORTH,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

The Honorable Michael P. Price

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OLIVER R. DAVIS
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Procedural history – the police officers presage their improper beliefs about Ms. Rushworth. 3

 2. Conviction and sentence. 6

D. ARGUMENT 6

 1. MS. RUSHWORTH’S PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT WAS VIOLATED DURING *VOIR DIRE* WHEN JUROR CHALLENGES WERE HELD AT AN UNTRANSCRIBED, OFF-THE-RECORD SIDEBAR THAT WAS NEVER ORALLY MEMORIALIZED BY THE COURT ON THE RECORD. 6

 (a). The only issue in this public trial assignment of error is whether there was a “closure.” 6

 (b). The court was “closed” where no memorialization of the fact of for-cause challenges was made on the record by the court after the sidebar proceedings. 8

(i). The public would only know that for-cause challenges were even lodged by inspecting later-filed documents, which does not meet the Washington case law regarding immediate memorialization of the proceeding. 8

ii. Under Love and its progeny, including Anderson and subsequent Court of Appeals cases, there is a floor of minimum public trial guarantees below which sidebar juror challenges may not sink, without being deemed unconstitutional “closures.” 8

iii. This was a closure, because even an attentive, interested member of the public, able to grasp complex proceedings, cannot

<i>discern and evaluate the propriety of jury selection when the trial court does not immediately memorialize on the record that the sidebar proceeding involved for-cause challenges.</i>	15
(c). <u>Absent <i>Bone-Club</i> analysis, reversal is required.</u>	18
2. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT MS. RUSHWORTH OF KNOWINGLY POSSESSING A STOLEN VEHICLE.	19
(a). <u>To convict on a charge of possession of a stolen vehicle, the evidence must be sufficient to allow a jury to find “knowledge,” without which proof entry of judgment violates Due Process.</u>	19
b. <u>The State’s case lacked proof of knowledge.</u>	22
3. GIVEN THE DEARTH OF EVIDENCE OF KNOWING POSSESSION OF A STOLEN VEHICLE, INDIVIDUAL AND CUMULATIVE EVIDENTIARY ERROR REQUIRES REVERSAL.	25
(a). <u>The trial court abused its discretion in two related evidentiary rulings.</u>	25
i. <i>Failure to strike irrelevant evidence that the Knights Inn was a place people go to buy drugs.</i>	25
ii. <i>Failure to exclude and strike prejudicial hearsay.</i>	26
iii. <i>Failure to exclude testimony to which defense counsel had not opened the door.</i>	27
(b). <u>Reversal is required.</u>	30
4. THE \$200 FILING FEE AND THE DNA COLLECTION FEE MUST BE STRICKEN.	32
E. CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Alexander, 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992). 31

State v. Anderson, 194 Wn. App. 547, 377 P.3d 278 (2016) 11,14,15

State v. Anderson, 96 Wn.2d 739, 638 P.2d 1205 (1982). 25

State v. Avendano–Lopez, 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995). 29

State v. Barrett, 196 Wash. App. 1077 (2016) (Div. 1) (No. 75630-3-I) 13,14

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015). 32

State v. Contreras, 57 Wn. App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990) 29

State v. Bourgeois, 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997). 30

State v. Couet, 71 Wn.2d 773, 430 P.2d 974 (1967). 22

State v. Cox, 196 Wn. App. 1051 (Div. 2, 2016) (No. 45971-0-II) 16

State v. Crane, 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10, cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1237 (1991). 26

State v. Crediford, 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996). 18

In re Pers. Restraint of Cross, 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014) 31

State v. Cruthers, 190 Wash. App. 1046 (2015) (Div. 3, at p. 1) (No. 32965-8-II) 12

State v. Donnette-Sherman, 196 Wn. App. 1038 (Div. 2, 2016) (No. 47602-9-II) 16

State v. Dyson, 189 Wn. App. 215, 360 P.3d 25 (Div. 3, 2015) 10

State v. Effinger, 194 Wn. App. 554, 375 P.3d 701 (2016), review denied, 187 Wn.2d 1008 (2017) 12,14

State v. Escalona, 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987). 26

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980). 18

State v. Haga, 8 Wn. App. 481, 492, 507 P.2d 159, review denied, 82 Wn.2d 1006 (1973). 30

State v. Henkleman, 189 Wash. App. 1033 (2015). 11

State v. Hudson, 56 Wn. App. 490, 784 P.2d 533 (1990). 23

State v. King, 167 Wn. 2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009). 31

State v. Karas, ___ Wn. App. ___, 431 P.3d 1006, 1013 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. 3) (December 13, 2018) 17

State v. Koss, 181 Wn.2d 493, 334 P.3d 1042 (2014). 6

State v. Love, 183 Wn.2d 598, 354 P.3d 841 (2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1524 (2016) 6,7,9,10

<u>State v. Portee</u> , 25 Wn.2d 246, 170 P.2d 326 (1946)	22
<u>State v. Priest</u> , 100 Wn. App. 451, 997 P.2d 452 (2003)	23
<u>State v. Prestegard</u> , 108 Wn. App. 14, 38 P.3d 817 (2001).	24
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 191 Wn. 2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).	33
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995)	31
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 720, 357 P.3d 38 (2015)	15
<u>State v. Salas</u> , 1 Wn. App.2d 931, 408 P.3d 383 (2018)	30
<u>State v. Streater</u> , 196 Wn. App. 1069 (Div. 2) (No. 47957-5-II)	13,14
<u>State v. Strode</u> , 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).	7
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014).	7
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004), <u>abrogated in part on other grounds by Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).	23
<u>State v. Tigano</u> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991), <u>review denied</u> , 118	
<u>State v. Weaver</u> , 60 Wn.2d 87, 371 P.2d 1006 (1962).	24
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 20 Wn. App. 592, 581 P.2d 592 (1978).	29
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).	7
Wn.2d 1021, 827 P.2d 1392 (1992)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.	6,30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18,30
Const. art. 1, § 3.	18
Const. art. 1, §§ 10, 22	6

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	18,24
<u>Thompson v. Louisville</u> , 362 U.S. 199, 199, 80 S.Ct. 624, 4 L.Ed.2d 654 (1960)	25
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970)	18

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RCW 9A.56.068(1)	18
RCW 9A.56.140(1)	18
RCW 10.01.160	32
LAWS OF 2018, ch. 269, § 17(2)(h).	33
LAWS OF 2018, ch. 269, § 18.	33

ER 103.....	26
ER 401.....	26
ER 402.....	26
ER 602	29
ER 801(c)	26
ER 802	26
GR 14.1.....	passim
GR 28(a)	16
GR 28(b)(3).....	16
RCW 2.36.070	16
RCW 2.36.100	16
RCW 2.36.110	16
CrR 6.4	16

JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND PRACTICE GUIDES

11A WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY

INSTRUCTIONS: CRIMINAL 77.21 (4th ed. 2016)	18
5 Tegland, <u>Washington Practice - Evidence</u> (3rd ed. 2008).....	26
5A K. Tegland, <u>Washington Practice: Evidence</u> (3d ed. 1989).	29
